

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DEL RIO DIVISION

SANDRA C. TORRES, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS MOTHER AND  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF DECEDENT, ELIAHNA TORRES,  
AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF E.S.T.,  
MINOR CHILD; ELI TORRES, JR.; and  
JUSTICE TORRES,

*Plaintiffs*

v.

DANIEL DEFENSE, LLC, et al.

*Defendants*

Case No. 2:22-cv-00059-AM-VRG

DEFENDANTS MENDOZA’S, DORFLINGER’S, CORONADO’S, AND PARGAS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS

Police officer Defendants Justin Mendoza, Max Dorflinger, Telesforo Coronado, and Mariano Pargas<sup>1</sup> (collectively “Defendants”) move to dismiss, under FED. R. CIV. P. 12, the claims asserted against Defendants in Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for Damages [Doc. 26].

---

<sup>1</sup> Lieutenant Pargas understands the City of Uvalde intends to defend against claims asserted through Lieutenant Pargas in his asserted “official capacity” since this is actually a claim against the City of Uvalde. *See Hafer v. Melo*, 502 U.S. 21, 25 (1991); *Flores v. Cameron County*, 92 F.3d 258, 261 (5th Cir. 1996); *Young v. City of Killeen*, 775 F.2d 1349, 1351 (5th Cir. 1985). Alternatively, Lieutenant Pargas would simply show that the claims asserted against him in his purported “official capacity” are duplicative of claims against Uvalde and, therefore, are redundant and should be dismissed. *Compare Monell v. New York City Dep’t. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658, 690 (1978); *accord, Turner v. Houma Municipal Fire and Police Civil Service Board*, 229 F.3d 478, 483 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....ii

Table of Authorities .....iv

Summary of the Argument ..... 1

Procedural History..... 2

Argument and Authorities .....3

I. Claims Subject to Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(1).....3

    A. Plaintiffs lack standing to prosecute a claim based upon the alleged violation of decedent E.T.’s rights. ....3

    B. Plaintiffs Eli Torres, Jr., Justice Torres, and E.S.T. —all *siblings* of decedent E.T.— lack standing and capacity to prosecute any claim. ....4

    C. Plaintiffs lack standing to prosecute a claim based on Defendants’ alleged failure to properly enforce criminal laws. ....5

II. Claims Subject to Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6).....6

    A. Plaintiffs’ allegations fail to satisfy the pleading standard required to show that any Defendant plausibly violated a Plaintiff’s federal rights. ....6

    B. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which show that any Plaintiff was deprived of a constitutional right. ....9

    C. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which show a plausible claim based on Defendants’ alleged failure to properly enforce criminal laws. ....9

    D. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which state a plausible claim under the Fourth Amendment..... 10

        1. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts which show that any Defendant seized E.T. .... 10

        2. Plaintiffs have not alleged facts which show that any Defendant’s seizure of E.T. was objectively unreasonable. .... 11

    E. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which state a plausible claim under the Fourteenth Amendment. .... 12

1.	Plaintiffs’ claims of alleged unreasonable seizure must be evaluated under the Fourth Amendment. ....	12
2.	Plaintiffs have not alleged facts which show that any Defendant denied E.T. due process. ....	13
a.	Defendants’ rescue efforts in response to the Assailant’s criminal conduct did not create a “special relationship” between Defendants and E.T. ....	13
b.	Plaintiffs’ negligent police response claims do not show a “state-created danger” theory of liability even assuming <i>arguendo</i> a “state-created danger” theory of liability is recognized in the Fifth Circuit. ....	14
F.	Plaintiffs fail to allege facts which plausibly show a claim against Lieutenant Pargas on a failure to supervise theory of liability. ....	15
G.	Plaintiffs have not alleged facts which overcome any Defendant’s qualified immunity. ...	16
1.	Plaintiffs cannot allege facts which show an unreasonable seizure based upon police efforts to rescue victims and prevent further criminal violence, much less a clearly unlawful seizure. ....	17
2.	Defendants’ rescue efforts in response to the Assailant’s criminal conduct did not create a clearly established “special relationship” between Defendants and E.T. ....	17
3.	For over 30-years, and as recent as March 2023, the Supreme Court and the Fifth Circuit Court have never recognized a “state-created danger” theory of liability. ....	19
H.	Defendants are immune from Plaintiffs’ claims brought under Texas law. ....	20
	Conclusion and Prayer .....	20
	Certificate of Service .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguillard v. McGowen</i> , 207 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Austin Nursing Ctr. v. Lovato</i> , 171 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2005).....	4
<i>Babb v. Dorman</i> , 33 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	10
<i>Barker v. Halliburton</i> , 645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 9
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso</i> , 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brower v. Inyo County</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Bryan County</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bustillos v. El Paso County Hospital Dist.</i> , 891 F.3d 214.....	7
<i>Bustos v. Martini Club</i> , 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13, 18

*California v. Hodari D.*,  
499 U.S. 621 (1991) ..... 10, 11

*Conn v. Gabbert*,  
526 U.S. 286 (1999) ..... 12

*Cook v. Hopkins*,  
795 F. App'x 906 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 13

*Coon v. Ledbetter*,  
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 3, 9

*De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.*,  
47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995) *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 865 (1995) ..... 5

*Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Doe v. Covington Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 17, 18

*In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 3

*Fisher v. Moore*,  
No. 21-20553, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 6317 (5th Cir. March 16, 2023) ..... *passim*

*Garza v. Harrison*,  
574 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2019) ..... 20

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 20

*Harper v. Merkle*,  
638 F.2d 848 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 816, 102 S. Ct. 93 (1981) ..... 10

*Hassan v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
55 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Jackson v. Hearne*,  
959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7

*Joiner v. United States*,  
955 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 19

*Joseph v. Bartlett*,  
981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Keller v. Fleming*,  
952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 19

*Martinez v. Maverick County*,  
507 Fed. Appx. 446 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 3, 9

*McClendon v. City of Columbia*,  
305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 19

*McKee v. City of Rockwall*,  
877 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 5

*Meadours v. Ermel*,  
483 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 8

*Milligan v. City of Slidell*,  
226 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12

*Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia*,  
253 S.W.3d 653 (2008) ..... 20

*Morrow v. Meachum*,  
917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16

*Murphy v. Kellar*,  
950 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 8

*Peña v. City of Rio Grande City*,  
879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*Pierce v. Smith*,  
117 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*Piotrowski v. City of Hous.*,  
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 19

*R2 Investments LDC v. Phillips*,  
401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 6

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 3

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 3

*Randolph v. Cervantes*,  
130 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 19

*Rivera v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
349 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 19

*Roberts v. City of Shreveport*,  
397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*Rodgers v. Lancaster Police & Fire Dep't*,  
819 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 5

*Salas v. Carpenter*,  
980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 18, 20

*Scanlan v. Texas A&M University*,  
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15, 19

*Schultea v. Wood*,  
47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995) (En Banc) ..... 7

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 12

*Smith v. Heap*,  
31 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 6, 7

*Solis v. Serrett*,  
31 F.4th 975 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Taylor v. Riojas*,  
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) ..... 8

*Templeton v. Jarmillo*,  
28 F.4th 621..... 16, 17

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 11, 12

*Thomas v. N.A. Chase Manhattan Bank*,  
994 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 4

*Thompkins v. Belt*,  
828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 15

*Thompson v. Steele*,  
709 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 7

*Torres v. Madrid*,  
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) ..... 10, 11

*Turner v. Lieutenant Driver*,  
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 8

*United States v. Mendenhall*,  
446 U.S. 544 (1980) ..... 12

*Valle v. City of Houston*,  
613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana*,  
238 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Walton v. Alexander*,  
44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 13, 14, 17

*Wilson v. City of Bastrop*,  
26 F.4th 709 (5th 2022)..... 8

*Wolcott v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*Zapata v. Melson*,  
750 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 3, 4

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §71.004..... 4

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §71.021 ..... 4

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106 ..... 20

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106(a) ..... 20



TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106(f)..... 20

Texas Wrongful Death Act ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Fourth Amendment ..... 1, 10, 11, 12, 17

Fourteenth Amendment..... 1, 12, 13

FED. R. CIV. P. 17(a)..... 4

RULE 12(b)(1) ..... 3, 4, 6

RULE 12(b)(6) ..... 6
